CHAPTER 151—S. F. No. 779.

An Act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensation, duties and help of certain county officials in counties now having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than one hundred fifty thousand inhabitants and not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of coroner in St. Louis county.—The county coroner of every county of this state now having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 150,000 inhabitants and not more than 200,000 inhabitants, shall receive a salary of twenty-four hundred dollars (\$2,400.00) a year, payable in equal monthly installments as other county officers are now paid, which salary shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by such coroner.
- Sec. 2. Salary of clerk to coroner.—The county coroner of any such county shall appoint and employ one clerk who shall be paid an annual salary of not more than seven hundred twenty dollars (\$720.00), which salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments as other employees of said county are paid.
- Sec. 3. Provision for appointment of deputy.—The said coroner may also appoint such deputy coroners as in his judgment shall be necessary for carrying on the work of said office, but all such deputy coroners shall be duly licensed physicians under the laws of the state, shall be paid by the county coroner out of the salary received by him as such county coroner for all services performed as such deputy coroners within thirty miles of the county seat of any such county. For all services performed by any such deputy coroners residing more than thirty miles from the county seat of any such county, such deputy coroner shall receive such fees and mileage as are now provided by law for such services.
- Sec. 4. To be re-imbursed for traveling expenses.—Such coroner, or any deputy coroner, residing within thirty miles of the county seat, shall be reimbursed for any necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of his duties within any such county on duly itemized and verified bills therefor, filed with, audited and allowed by the county board of any such county as are other claims against such county.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.